

No. 04-1175

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED  
MAY 4 - 2005  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

WYOMING SAWMILLS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE;  
MICHAEL JOHANNIS, Secretary of Agriculture;  
DALE BOSWORTH, Chief, United States Forest Service;  
RICK CABLES, Regional Forester, Region II; and  
BILL BASS, Forest Supervisor, Bighorn National Forest;

and

MEDICINE WHEEL COALITION ON  
SACRED SITES OF NORTH AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JACK F. TROPE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ASSOCIATION ON AMERICAN  
INDIAN AFFAIRS  
966 Hungerford Drive, Suite 12-B  
Rockville, MD 20850  
(240) 314-7155

ANDREW W. BALDWIN  
BALDWIN & CROCKER, P.C.  
P.O. Box 1229  
Lander, WY 83520-1229  
(307) 332-3385

*Attorneys for Respondent Medicine Wheel  
Coalition on Sacred Sites of North America*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT RULING THAT PETITIONER LACKED STANDING IS CORRECT, IS BASED UPON THE SPE- CIFIC FACTS OF THIS CASE, AND WILL NOT HAVE SIGNIFICANT PRECEDEN- TIAL VALUE .....	8
II. THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE ISSUE THAT THE PETITIONER SEKS TO HAVE THIS COURT REVIEW IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	11
<i>Arkla Exploration Co. v. Texas Oil &amp; Gas Corp.</i> , 734 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. den.</i> , 469 U.S. 1158 (1985) .....	12
<i>Bryant v. Yellin</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980) .....	12
<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195 (1929) .....	15
<i>Foremaster v. City of St. George</i> , 882 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. den.</i> , 495 U.S. 910 (1990) .....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	5
<i>Lying v. Northwest Indian Cemeteries Assn.</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	15
<i>Watt v. Energy Action Ed. Found.</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981) .....	12
<i>Wyoming Sawmills v. United States Forest Service</i> , 179 F.Supp.2d 1279, (D.Wyo. 1999) <i>affd.</i> 383 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	5, 14
<i>Wyoming Sawmills v. United States Forest Service</i> , 383 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	11, 13, 14
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION:	
Amendment 1 .....	9, 15
Article III .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES:	
16 U.S.C. 470 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
16 U.S.C. 470f (Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, “NHPA”) .....	5
16 U.S.C. 470h-2(f) (Section 110(f) of the NHPA) .....	5
42 U.S.C. 1996 .....	5
REGULATIONS:	
36 C.F.R. Part 800 .....	5
EXECUTIVE ORDERS:	
Executive Order 13,007 (1996) .....	5
